Student Survey on OCIO Services 2020-21

Office of the Chief Information Officer
LEEE X R B NN

The 2020-21 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in March 2021 was well received by students with 433 responses. The result are listed as follows:

Section 1 - Al A& B & Personal and Background Information

1.1 {&7#:%%2 Programme
Rl 5-year programme 307% ( 133 )
O£ %| 4-year programme 210% ( 91 )
=%l 3-year programme 81% ( 35 )
Ml 2-year programme 171% ( 74 )
— &l 1-year programme 139% ( 60 )
F2HAFR12 Short Course 14% (6 )
Eth Others 07% ( 3 )
S8 BEE Not disclosed 72% (31 )
&t Total: 100% 433
1.2 {Z#E 50 Mode of study
2Bl Full-time 751% ( 302 )
3&a#H Part-time 249% (100 )
&t Total: 100% 402
1.3 (EFF 4R Year of study
—&F4R Year 1 413% ( 179 )
4R Year 2 178% (77 )
=54 Year3 162% (70 )
POEE4R Year 4 115% (50 )
AR Year 5 35% ( 15 )
Efih Others 25% (11 )
8755 % Not disclosed 72% (31 )
&4t Total: 100% 433
14 5l Gender
% Male 219% (95 )
% Female 709% ( 307 )
8B % Not disclosed 72% (31 )
&t Total: 100% 433
15 RERMAECHABIIFER A ?
Do you own a notebook computer for your study?
A Yes 873% ( 378 )
387 No 55% ( 24 )
J8H % Not disclosed 72% (31 )
& Total: 100% 433
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Section 2 - B4 TEH Student Hostels

21 RREREBENEE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels?

2 Yes 155% (67 )
& (BiE1Z % =219) No (Go to Section 3) 771% ( 334 ) 15.5% ﬁ 7.4%
JREEE Not disclosed 74% (32 )
3;‘{- TOtal: 100% 433 £ Yes & (MEEHE=201) No (Go ;@73E® Not disclosed
to Section 3)
22 REEEABEEEMENRNE?
Have you ever used any facilities in computer rooms at 44.8%
Student Hostels?
SRASfEF Never 448% ( 30 )
RMERA Seldom 328% ( 22 )
9 Occasionally 164% ( 11 )
%ﬁﬁ;ﬂ Frequ.ently 30% ( 2 ) FAER Never RO MR MEER  EHEEE Not
8B %R Not disclosed 30% (2 ) Seldom  Occasionally  Frequently disclosed
&t Total: 100% 67
23 REBEERERENERNERE T U TIRERIERA?
Which operating system do you use on your own
computer?
BEFEESEEANERAE 6.0% ( 4 )
| don't have a computer in student hostel
Windows 7 30% (2 )
Windows 8.x 00% ( 0 )
Windows 10 448% ( 30 )
Mac 0S 433% (29 )
ELfth Others 0.0% ( 0o )
2B Not disclosed 30% (2 )
&t Total: 100% 67
24 RERAEEBRNEREEEBREL ? 77.6%
Do you connect your computer to the Student Hostel
Network?
SR (BEESE=51) No (Please go to Section 3) 3.0% ( 2 )
B - EEEEREE 45% (3 )
Yes, via the wired network
7 - #EF) "Hostel" MR HBAE( HEE2.6 ) 776% ( 52 )
Yes, via the Wi-Fi network using "Hostel" (Please go to 2.6)
A - AR E R ER 9% (8 )
Yes, sometimes via the wired network and sometimes via the Wi-Fi network
58 %37 Not disclosed 30% ( 2
&4t Total: 100% 67
25 REBEESRROERBORERER
Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the
Student Hostel Network?
FEEME Very satisfied 91% ( 1 )
WA Satisfied 727% (8 )
WA Unsatisfied 91% ( 1 )
JEE WA Very unsatisfied 00% ( 0 )
S8 558 Not disclosed 91% (1 )
&#t Total: 100% 11 FEWEVery WESatisfied TS  IEMFHEVery WAEE Not
satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
26 REBEBESRBOERBORERER o
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the
Student Hostel Network?
FEEME Very satisfied 129% ( 8 )
iz Satisfied 645% (40 )
WA Unsatisfied 210% ( 13 )
FEE MR Very unsatisfied 16% (1 ) FHAE Very WE Satified  FWE  IFHFNE Very %A Not
5§E§§§ Not diSCIOSed 0‘0% ( 0 ) satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
&t Total: 100% 62
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Section 3 - OCIO ##{#t B

31 REEEAEMEARE?
Have you ever used any facilities in OCIO computer
rooms?

- B = OCIO Services and Facilities (Computer Rooms

50.3%

KIS (BLIZZEMUE) Never (Go to Section 4) 503% ( 218 )

R Seldom 261% ( 113 ) 26.1%

R A Occasionally 125% (54 ) 12:5% 9.9%

#SE EF Frequently 12% (5 )

S8 BEE Not disclosed 99% ( 43 )

&t Total: 100% 433
3.2 fRB% OCIO Z BIHER RH B4R B ERIS ?

Do you think that there are sufficient computers in 71.3%

OCIO computer rooms?

259 Yes 773% ( 133 ) 20.3%

F2# No 203% ( 35 ) 23%

87555 Not disclosed 23% (4 )
= Total- 100% 172 25 Yes R No SRR Not disclosed
33 fR&% OCIO 2 EBMEE RAM BRI HARSERIS ?

Do you think that there is sufficient software in 6a.5%

OCIO computer rooms?

% Yes 64.5% ( 111 ) 33.7%

K25 No 337% ( 58 ) L%

S8 BEE Not disclosed 17% (3 )

& Total: 100% 172 25 Yes FR36 No 21T Not disclosed
34 fRBA OCIO 2 BIHEA BRI ENRIA R R -EANS ?

Do you think that there are sufficient printers in 64.0%

OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 64.0% ( 110 ) 34:3%

2% No 343% (59 ) 17%

87558 Not disclosed 17% (3 )

&1 Total: 100% 172 1234 Yes FEHNo 3@FE® Not disclosed
3.5 fR¥ OCIO WBIENIRIZMMERER

Are you satisfied with the printing services?

FEEME Very satisfied 116% ( 20 )

W Satisfied 750% ( 129 )

AIWE Unsatisfied 93% ( 16 )

JEB R Very unsatisfied 23% (4 ) AR Very WESatisfied  ORE  IJFRTREVery HAME Not

587535 Not disclosed 17% ( 3 ) satisfied Unsatisfied ~ unsatisfied  disclosed
&4t Total: 100% 172
36 REEMBLEHESTKIFE ?

Have you ever sought help from our Student 0.0%

Consultants?

A Yes 343% (59 ) 34.3%

387 (##[E1%3.9%) No (Go to 3.9) 64.0% ( 110 ) 17%

J8 5355 Not disclosed 17% (3 )

&1t Total: 100% 172 A Yes EH (MEIZ3.98) No (Go to 3.9)2# 5% Not disclosed
37 REBLERHEESKIFHNREER (FE—IHEA L) :

Why do you seek help from our Student Consultants? (Select all that apply)

FE AR REAB4E RS (10 Network Prir?ters % Emails) ) ) 44% ( 19 ) 4:4%

Do not know how to use network services (e.g., Network Printers and Emails) i 2% 12%

s B R BRI

Do not know how to use certain software 12% ( 5 ) @@ e 2 &

LR IR 90% ( 39 ) & ¢* & &

Hardware or software problems o /KQ@ ‘“@@’ é«?gk

A (35£8H) Others (Please specify) 12% ( 5 ) * ©
3B MRUBLERHESHKIREREER |

Are you satisfied with the services provided by 66.1%

Student Consultants?

FEEME Very satisfied 305% ( 18 ) 305%

iz Satisfied 661% ( 39 )

WA Unsatisfied 17% (1 ) L% - o

FEE MR Very unsatisfied 17% (1 ) i . -

S8 55 E Not disclosed 00% (0 ) FEEE Very HESatisfied  FHE  FEFHE Very REMSMENot
‘8;:& Tota|: 100% 59 satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
3.9 fR¥ OCIO MBI ERERBHMERER ¢

Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO 79.1%

computer rooms as a whole?

FEEME Very satisfied 105% ( 18 )

S Satisfied 791% ( 136 )

WA Unsatisfied 64% ( 11 )

FFHAIBE Very unsatisfied L7% (3 ) FEEEVery WESatisfied  FWE  FHTREVery FAHISH Not

857 % Not disclosed 23% (4 ) satisfied Unsatisfied  unsatisfied disclosed
&t Total: 100% 172
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Section 4 -OCIO 127 BRFEF 1 - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)

41 REEEREARBZIEL (1T Help Desk) #IBRH ?
Have you ever used any services provided by
IT Help Desk?

FREER (BIRIZFE R EM) Never (Go to Section 5) 39.0% ( 169 )
1R/ ER Seldom 344% ( 149 )
B {EF Occasionally 125% ( 54 )
48 EH Frequently 21% (9 )
J8 5355 Not disclosed 12.0% (52 )
& Total: 100% 433
42 RRBUTREHRNBBEEEEE
Do you find the following useful to your study?
1. fEFAFE %M AV Equipment Loan
RAE B Very Useful 132% ( 28 )
A#B) Useful 363% (77 )
BB KXAYER Not very useful 146% ( 31 )
SR BRIk Not relevant 321% ( 68 )
JREEE Not disclosed 38% (8 )
& Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
2. &A% #EVE One-Day Notebook Loan
RAE B Very Useful 123% ( 26 )
AEE) Useful 344% (73 )
BBXAIER Not very useful 151% ( 32 )
SR BRI Not relevant 344% (73 )
8A % E Not disclosed 38% (8 )
& Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
3.)\iEEIFU# Octopus Payment Machine (OPM)
1RBEB) Very Useful 165% ( 35 )
AR B Useful 443% (1 94 )
SRBXAYER Not very useful 99% ( 21 )
S8 BRAE: Not relevant 259% (55 )
J2EEE Not disclosed 33% (7 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
4. 7B B 7 EERH Mobile Charging Station
1RBEEB) Very Useful 179% ( 38 )
AEE) Useful 429% (91 )
RAEXAIEA Not very useful 123% ( 26 )
SR BRI Not relevant 231% ( 49 )
8B EE Not disclosed 38% (8 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
5. BB R MIRETIEEZE Photo and Video Studio
RBEE Very Useful 85% ( 18 )
AEE) Useful 358% ( 76 )
SRAXAIEA Not very useful 193% ( 41 )
SR HBRAE Not relevant 325% (69 )
855 E Not disclosed 38% (8 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
6.5 4215 Resetting passwords
1RABEEB) Very Useful 90% ( 19 )
AR B Useful 415% ( 88 )
BB X AYER Not very useful 259% (55 )
2 BRAkE Not relevant 193% ( 41 )
875358 Not disclosed 42% (9 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
7. 8]% /BB / t]4 Binding/ lamination/ trimming
RAEED Very Useful 264% ( 56 )
A%E) Useful 425% (90 )
BB XRAIER Not very useful 71% (15 )
SR ARk Not relevant 203% ( 43 )
J8A % Not disclosed 38% (8 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
8. LIZIhAEF ENHIR /S E Scanning/ Faxing with the all-in-one photocopier
1RAEED Very Useful 264% ( 56 )
A%E) Useful 467% (99 )
8B X AIER Not very useful 61% ( 13 )
S8 BRIk Not relevant 175% ( 37 )
J8A % Not disclosed 33% (7 )
& Total: 100.0% ( 212 )
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43 REEARR S EENRERRRER
Are you satisfied with the services provided by IT Help Desk?

JEE WA Very satisfied 170% ( 36 )

W Satisfied 759% ( 161 )

AWE Unsatisfied 33% (7 )

JFEAME Very unsatisfied 09% ( 2 )

87A 5 Not disclosed 28% (6 ) SEREVey WESatisfied  FAE  FHFEVey WAAENot
& Total: 100.0% 212 satisfied Unsatisfied  unsatisfied disclosed

5.1 RS ERM—ESSID ERIAREANEREE GHESEE) ? 38.8%
Which SSID do you normally use to access the 23.6% 23.3%
Wi-Fi network on campus? (in areas other than Student Hostel)? 13.2%
"EdUHK" 388% ( 168 )
“EdUHK5G" 236% ( 102 ) CEIUHKT CEUHKSG'  REER GEME  Ris (REE)  RAEENot
FRE R (HEES4E) Never (Please go to 5.4) 233% ( 101 ) S4#)Never  Others (Please  disclosed
Efth (555588 Others (Please specify) 12% ( 5 ) (Please goto 5.4)  specify)
32753588 Not disclosed 132% (57 )
&t Total: 100% 433
52 RERENESEERBCHESEE)NEEERERER?
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi stability
on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?
FEEME Very satisfied 95% ( 26 )
i Satisfied 709% ( 195 ) 1.8%
AR Unsatisfied 167% ( 46 ) N o n —
SR Very unsatisfied 18% (5 )
S8 5358 Not disclosed 11% (3 )
& Total: 100% 275
53 RERENERPERBCHESER)NEEREEER?
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi speed
on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?
JEEME Very satisfied 95% ( 26 )
W Satisfied 709% ( 195 )
AHE Unsatisfied 167% ( 46 ) " - 8
JEE A Very unsatisfied 18% ( 5 ) #T:j;w R satisied ufjje . #fn:ii:w ﬁi’f:::"
;87335 % Not disclosed 1.1% ( 3 )
&t Total: 100% 275
54 fREEIERIMER "eduroam” REAERBAILERTE ? 9
Have you ever used the "eduroam” Wi-Fi service o
outside campus? 13.9% 5.3% 1.8% 13.6%
FESER (FBHEZESE/51%) Never (Please go to section 6) 654% ( 283 ) - N < <
B0 =R Seldom 139% (60 ) & & & &
fcp A3 Occasionally 53% (23 ) & A
LA Frequently 18% ( 8 ) *@@ ® {»&"‘ &
S8 55 E Not disclosed 13.6% (59 )
&t Total: 100% 433
5.5 fR&24 "eduroam" RIMERBEIRBHELR2EEFEE ?
Do you find the "eduroam” Wi-Fi service outside
campus useful?
RAEE Very useful 209% ( 19 )
AHEB) Useful 341% ( 31 ) - N N -
RAKRAIER Not very useful 286% (26 ) e o
2BER No comment 16.5% (15 )
8B EE Not disclosed 00% ( 0 )
&t Total: 100% 91
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6.1 fREERIE OCIO ZMWH ?

Have you ever visited the OCIO Website
(http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)?

327 - ARFEIE OCIO BHEE (FEEZ6.6%) Never. | do not know that 335% ( 145 )
there is an OCIO Website (Please go to 6.6)
2E - ARIEELERBENEN (FHHEEZ6.6%8) Never. OCIO website does 88% ( 38 )
not contain the information | need (Please go to 6.6)
ROEER Seldom 339% ( 147 )
i Occasionally 92% ( 40 )
AR EER Frequently 09% ( 4 )
527535 Not disclosed 136% (59 )
&t Total: 100% 433
6.2 fRAB% OCIO HEMBE R REBENHURBEEEE ? 59.2%
Do you find Student FAQ on OCIO website useful?
RARB) Very useful 79% (15 ) 7.9% 157%  168%
AEE) Useful 59.2% ( 113 )
38 A ALER Not very useful 157% (30 ) BEME Very AN Useful REAANE HEHERNo EHES Not
3§ﬁ%% No comment 168% ( 32 ) useful Notvery useful ~ comment disclosed
S8 BEE Not disclosed 05% (1 )
&t Total: 100% 191
6.3 REEZEOCIOMER ChatBot? 64.9%
Have you ever used ChatBot on OCIO website?
2% - BRAHIE ChatBot 2 (AEEIZ6.58) Never. | donotknowabout 64.9% ( 124 )
ChatBot (Please go to 6.5) 14.7% 17.8%
3RA - ARILChatBot R AR BEME (AEQE6.5%) Never. ChatBot does 147% ( 28 )
not contain the information | need (Please go to 6.5)
1R/EF Seldom 178% ( 34 )
A3 Occasionally 16% ( 3 )
#E @A Frequently 00% ( 0 )
2B Not disclosed 10% (2 )
&t Total: 100% 191
6.4 fREBBOCIO FHEAChatBot WEIBZEHHE 45.9%
Do you find ChatBot on OCIO website useful? 27.0%  216%
JEE WA Very satisfied 54% (2 ) 5.4% 0.0%
i Satisfied 459% (17 ) - " -
3% Unsatisfied 270% (10 ) TR ESsied TES Ul FETREV  emannet
FEEAIME Very unsatisfied 216% ( 8 )
8B EE Not disclosed 00% ( 0 )
&t Total: 100% 37
6.5 fREIOCIO HEMRERER :
Are you satisfied with the OCIO website?
RBEEN Very useful 73% ( 14 )
A88) Useful 859% ( 164 ) 7% 3% ue%  21%
SRAXAYEA Not very useful 31% (6 ) EANDVey MUl EAAAFRANot GAERNo  KANENot
3@ S No comment 16% (3 ) useful veryuseful  comment discosed
)2F3% % Not disclosed 21% (4 )
&t Total: 100% 191
6.6 R E1E R Microsoft Office 365 for Students (a13E—IEsLLL ) ? 47.3% ,
Have you ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students? (Select all that apply) 25.9% 33.3%
FEZfEF (FEHZ6.8%8) Never (Please go to 6.8) 259% ( 112 )
Skype for Business Online (Formerly Lync) 72% ( 31 )
OneDrive 473% (205 ) e (@568 SkypeforBusiness  OneDrive  Office Web Apps
Office Web Apps 333% (144 ) 1) Never (Please  Online (Formerly
goto6.8) Lyng)
6.7 fRE & Office 365 #815 T &% 219 Office 365 ProPlus ? 40.4%
Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365 28.2%
ProPlus from Office 365 website? 22:9%
% Yes 282% (122 ) 7.9%
25 AREAEEE 79% ( 34 )
Never. It is not necessary.
87A - RAFEFETLT# Never. | do 229% (99 ) A$ & \of
not know that there is such a service. @Qf sb"’b
%% - EBREEAINTE Never. | 07% ( 3 ) & &
cannot download successfully. Fa g
8EEHE Not disclosed 404% (175 ) ' '
&t Total: 100% 433
6.8 fREJERLEEIL ( Google Gmail ) ZWERER 58.7%
Are you satisfied with the Student Webmail (Google
Gmail) service? 14.8%
JEEIMA Very satisfied 238% ( 103 ) 2.3% 0.5%
iz Satisfied 587% ( 254 )
X% Unsatisfied 23% (10 ) SFRESVery WESatsfed RE  FHTEE RAEENot
L satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed
FEE AR Very unsatisfied 05% ( 2 ) unsatisfied
855 E Not disclosed 148% (64 )
&t Total: 100% 433
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6.9 fREE T & ESET (8 ) ERPABEER ?
Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software)
for your home or hostel use?

% Yes 106% ( 46 )
RE - ARRAERE 201% ( 87 )
Never. It is not necessary.

RE - ARAFEALLERES Never. | do 425% ( 184 )

not know that there is such a service.

%7 - BAFESEBRETL T Never. | 118% ( 51 )

do not know where to download.

327535 Not disclosed 15.0% (65 )
&t Total: 100% 433
6.10 REEEAMyEdUHKF#ERRE

Have you ever used the MyEdUHK mobile app?

% Yes 238% ( 103 )

RE - ARKBFERE 273% ( 118 )

Never. It is not necessary.

RA - ARTAHEA AR Never. | do 312% ( 135 )

not know that there is such a service.

%% - BAREEEMETLTH Never. | 30% (13 )

do not know where to download.

3875358 Not disclosed 148% (64 )
& Total: 100% 433
6.11 fREB2B/MYEdUHKFHERRAHRBEZEAHE) ?

Do you find the MyEdUHK mobile app useful?

1RBE BN Very useful 78% ( 8 )

AEE) Useful 427% ( 44 )

BB XAYER Not very useful 427% ( 44 )

2BEER No comment 49% (5 )

J8H % Not disclosed 19% (2 )
&t Total: 100% 103
6.12 RRBUTITERRBEEEHE

Do you find the following tools and services useful?

1. Zoom - Online Meeting Software

1RBEE BN Very Useful 342% ( 148 )

AEE) Useful 439% ( 190 )

BBXAIER Not very useful 44% (19 )

SR BRI Not relevant 12% (5 )

J8H % Not disclosed 164% (71 )
H#t Total: 100.0% ( 433 )

2. Qualtrics

1RBE#Bh Very Useful 85% ( 37 )

AEE) Useful 266% ( 115 )

SRAAAER Not very useful 115% ( 50 )

SR HBRAE Not relevant 358% ( 155 )

J8H % Not disclosed 176% (76 )
&%t Total: 100.0% ( 433 )

3.Catchbox - Throwable Microphone

RA RN Very Useful 32% ( 14 )

AEE) Useful 178% ( 77 )

BBXAIER Not very useful 157% ( 68 )

SR BRI Not relevant 455% ( 197 )

J8 5355 Not disclosed 178% (77 )
&%t Total: 100.0% ( 433 )

4.Sound Booth

1RAEEEB) Very Useful 55% ( 24 )

AR B Useful 215% (93 )

BB X AYER Not very useful 141% ( 61 )

2 BRAkE Not relevant 409% ( 177 )

S8 55 Not disclosed 180% (78 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 433 )

5. Interactive Flat Panel (IFP)

1RAEEB) Very Useful 35% ( 15 )

A#B) Useful 182% (79 )

BB KXAYER Not very useful 139% ( 60 )

S8 AR Not relevant 455% (197 )

S8 55 Not disclosed 189% (82 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 433 )
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6. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "vpn.eduhk.hk") 30.7% 29.8%

RAE =B Very Useful 134% ( 58 )

A#B) Useful 307% ( 133 )

SRBEKRAKIER Not very useful 9.0% ( 39 )

SR BRIk Not relevant 298% ( 129 )

S8 BEE Not disclosed 171% (74 )
S Total: 100.0% ( 433 ) BEMI Very AME Useful RARAMM ZAHMENot ZAISH Not

Useful Notveryuseful relevant  disclosed

7. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "121.37.2.190") 32.8%

1RABEB) Very Useful 6.7% ( 57 )

A # B Useful 263% ( 114 )

JRBXRAIERA Not very useful 104% ( 45 )

SR AR Not relevant 328% (142 )

J8 535 % Not disclosed 173% (75 )
A Total: 93.5% ( 433 ) WEMS Very AWM Useful SGAAANR  SAMENot  RAEE Not

Useful Not very useful relevant disclosed

6.13 fRE2 AR TIELTRE S BB IREDAOCIORR KA AR 75 ?

Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services"

useful in getting to know OCIO services?

RAEEE) Very Useful 58% ( 25 )

AEE) Useful 266% ( 115 )

388 X AYER Not very useful 150% ( 65 )

27 B Not relevant 284% (123 ) BEMIVery AMBUseful SEKANR EABHNot RHERNot

8B EE Not disclosed 242% (105 ) Useful Notvery useful  relevant disclosed
H#t Total: 100.0% (433 )
Section 7 - 485 K7 ELAth 35 7 Overall & Other Comments
7.1 fR¥ OCIO HERERERERER ¢ 70.7%

Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO

as a whole?

FEEME Very satisfied 67% ( 29 )

W Satisfied 707% ( 306 )

AWE Unsatisfied 46% ( 20 )

FFRABE Very unsatisfied 05% (2 ) FEWEVery WESatisfied  TRE  FEAHEVery HABENot

8B EE Not disclosed 176% (76 ) satisfied Unsatisfied  unsatisfied  disclosed
&4t Total: 100% 433
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Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2020-21

Comments from Students

Response from OCIO

Student Hostel Network

e Please provide coverage within the
bathrooms, kitchens, and toilets as
well. Sometimes | need to reply to
urgent messages or watch some
videos but the network isn't working.

e Personal routers should be allowed in
hostels

Access Points (APs) will be installed in the
kitchens at hostels by the end of Jun this year.
However, due to the humid environment, it is
not suitable to install APs in bathrooms and
toilets. We will look into other ways to improve
the strength of the Wi-Fi signal instead.

Personal routers will interfere with the signals of
our Wi-Fi network and may pose security risks.
Thus, personal routers are not allowed in
hostels.

Campus Wi-Fi Service

e Wi-fiis choppy and sometimes is slow
especially in the middle of online class

e The Wi-Fiis too weak to use even it is
in the campus

We have upgraded the Wi-Fi controllers on Tai
Po Campus and at TKO Study Centre in late Mar
2021. All APs will be replaced with models that
support Wi-Fi6 with better coverage and
performance by the end of 2021.

Computer Room

o REIEMEBIMBAMAFIINGE,
MmiSLsE «Z‘«ﬁ%& N JﬁSEN
ZHESERBEBETHE S
E’J SEN B4 ReEfF H

o BREABNERR, BREEZE
HWEANARE], FITRFREFIENHTE R
B
AREMAEMTEBRER,

The magnifier is a Windows built-in function.
Please approach IT Help Desk when needed and
our colleagues are happy to show students how
to use this function.

OCIO performs regular check on the PCs and
printers. If students find any problem with the
equipment, they are suggested to contact IT
Help Desk for assistance.

R EAE portfolio, HEZEZRHIFTH
EEH
o LeEETRBEAE, KLuEE We have reported the case to the Estates office
,\HEE and will request to have the air-conditioner
filters replaced more often.
IT Help Desk

e Digital equipment needs to updated
such as camera

o BUBMEMMEEARE, BEEHR

OCIO reviews and adds/replaces the equipment
for loan on a regular basis. We will buy a few
new digital cameras soon to replace some
obsolete ones.
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